
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor McEwan (Chair) 
Councillors Brock, Lovelock, Page and 
Skeats 

 Our Ref:  
Your Ref:  
 
Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: 
richard.woodford@reading.gov.uk 
 
8 March 2022 

 
Your contact is: Richard Woodford - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 16 MARCH 2022 
 
A meeting of the Personnel Committee will be held on Wednesday, 16 March 2022 at 6.30 pm 
in Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 18 NOVEMBER 
2021 

 

 3 - 4 

3. PROCEEDINGS OF LOCAL JOINT FORUM - 24 
FEBRUARY 2022 

 

 5 - 8 

4. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 
 

BOROUGHWIDE 9 - 46 

5. GENDER AND ETHNICITY PAY GAP REPORTS FOR 2021 
AND WORKFORCE PROFILE REPORT FOR 2020/21 

 

BOROUGHWIDE 47 - 92 

6. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23 
 

BOROUGHWIDE 93 - 122 

7. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 
 

BOROUGHWIDE 123 - 
188 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MINUTES – 18 NOVEMBER 2021 

 

Present: Councillor McEwan (Chair) 

Councillors Ayub (in place of Councillor Page), Leng (in place of Councillor 

Brock) and Skeats. 

Also Present: Kieran Magee, Alison McNamara (via Teams), Miriam Palfrey (via Teams) 

(for items 7 and 8) and Shella Smith. 

Apologies: Councillors Brock, Lovelock and Page. 

7. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chair. 

8. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES 

Further to Minute 2 of the meeting held on 15 July 2021, the Assistant Director of HR and Organisational 

Development submitted a report, presenting the Committee with six Employment Policies which had been 

reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade Unions.  The following documents were attached to the 

report: 

Appendix A DBS Policy; 

Appendix B Grey Fleet Policy; 

Appendix C Time Off for Public Duties Policy; 

Appendix D Flexible Workstyles Framework; 

Appendix E Overtime Policy; 

Appendix F Performance Management Framework. 

The report explained that the policies had been reviewed because they did not reflect current best 

practice or were out of date and hence put the Council at risk, were due to be reviewed in line with the 

two-year review schedule and had been updated with current job titles and gender-neutral language.  The 

remaining new and residual policies which required review would be brought forward for approval by the 

end of March 2022. 

The report set out the principles that had been in mind when the policies had been written and stated 

that in future, all employment policies would be reviewed every two years or sooner if legislation required 

it. 

The report also included a table which set out in summary terms for each of the revised policies the issues 

which had been addressed together with additional key changes that had been agreed with the Joint 

Trades Unions.  Once the policy review had been completed, hyperlinks would be added to the policies 

where they were cross referenced with other policies.  The process for agreeing the policies with the Joint 

Trade Unions was set out in a table and a communications plan had been put in place to communicate 

the revised policies to managers and employees. 

Resolved: 

(1) That the following revised/new HR policies, as set out in in Appendices A to F attached 

to the report, be approved: 

 Appendix A DBS Policy; 

Page 3

Ag
[...]
tional Education Union (NEU) 
  

1. PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM MEETING HELD ON 25 FEBRUARY 

2021 

The Proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held on 25 February 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

2. PAY POLICY  STATEMENT 2022/23 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisation Development submitted a report, that 
would be submitted to Personnel Committee on 16 March 2022, providing a Pay Policy 
Statement, attached at Appendix 1, for 2022/23 for approval by Council on 22 March 
2022.  

The report stated that the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 had been updated with 
the following changes:  

 Paragraph 5.2 had been updated to reflect the current status of the national 
pay negotiations for 2021; 

 Section 7 had been updated to reflect the new Living Wage Foundation hourly 
rate which had increased to £9.90.  It would be implemented at the Council 
from 1 April 2022.  It might be necessary to pay a Living Wage supplement to 
staff below this rate, depending on the outcome of the national pay 
negotiations for 2021/22 and 2022/23; 

 New pay multiples in Section 8; 

 Annex D (Council employees in salary bands) had been updated with data from 
1 April 2021 and Section 10 (Pay Profile) had been updated to reflect this. 

The report stated that the majority of employees had not received a cost of living 
increase since April 2020 as the national pay negotiations for 2021/22 and 2022/23 
were ongoing.  The National Employers had made a full and final pay offer in July 2021 
for a 1.75% increase for Local Government Services staff and Craftworkers and 1.5% 
to the Chief Executive and Chief Officers.  The increases would be backdated to 1 
April 2021.  The three local government unions (UNISON, GMB and Unite) had 
conducted consultative ballots on the employers’ offer which had run through to the 
beginning of October 2021; all three unions had received resounding majorities in 
favour of rejecting the employers’ final offer.  In mid November 2021 UNISON had 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM – 24 FEBRUARY 2022 

2 

 

announced it would be conducting a formal national strike ballot that would close in 
mid January 2022.  GMB had announced it would be conducting another consultative 
ballot (in order to determine whether there was support for a subsequent strike ballot) 
that would close in mid December 2021.  Unite had announced a later timetable: its 
formal strike ballot would close on 25 February 2022.  The result of UNISON’s ballot 
had been 70% in favour of strike action.  However, turnout had been 14.5%, short of 
the minimum 50% required for any industrial action to be lawful.  GMB had not 
proceeded to a formal strike ballot.  Unite was still conducting its ballot.  In February 
2022, the joint Negotiating Committees for Chief Executives and Chief Officers had 
announced that they had reached agreement to award a 1.5% increase from 1 April 
2021. 

The delay in agreeing the cost of living pay award for 2021/22 would also impact on 
the timetable for the 2022/23 pay talks.  The three unions were not expected to begin 
to consult their members on the content of their 2022/23 pay claim until at least 
March 2022, which meant it was not expected to be tabled until at least April 2022, 
which would be beyond the usual pay award implementation date of 1 April 2022. 

The report explained that the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 would need to be 
updated once the pay negotiations had been conducted for 2021/22 and updated again 
when they were concluded for 2022/23.  The report sought delegated authority for 
the Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development, in consultation with the 
Lead Councillor for Corporate and Consumer Services, to update the Pay Policy 
Statement which would require changes throughout to reflect the pay awards in 
addition to: paragraph 8 to show the new pay multiples and Annex F, the new pay 
scales. 

The Forum discussed the report and specifically the delay in agreeing the cost of living 
pay award for 2021/22 and in respect of recruitment it was suggested that the Council 
need to be better at emphasising the benefits of working for the authority such as the 
local government pension, holiday entitlement and terms and conditions. 

AGREED – That, subject to Personnel Committee’s consideration of the report 
at its meeting on 16 March 2022, the draft Pay Policy Statement for 
2022/23 would be recommended to Council on 22 March 2022 for 
approval, be noted. 

3. EQUALITIES, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisation Development submitted a report for 
onward submission to Personnel Committee on 16 March 2022, providing an update on 
the work being done to advance Equality, Diversity and Inclusion at the Council since 
the previous update that had been submitted to Personnel Committee in March 2021.  
A copy of the Business in the Community (BITC) Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Audit 
report – October 2021 was attached to the report at Appendix 1 and the BITC Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion Audit recommendations which had been implemented or were 
in progress as at February 2022 was attached to the report at Appendix 2. 

The report detailed the findings of an Equality, Diversity and inclusion Audit which 
had been carried out for the Council by BITC and the work that was being done to 
implement their recommendations.  It also provided an update on the Healthy and 

Page 6



 

PROCEEDINGS OF THE LOCAL JOINT FORUM – 24 FEBRUARY 2022 

3 

 

Ethical Workplace programme which was being delivered in the Directorate of Adult 
Social Care and Health, in partnership with Ethical Reading which had focused on 
achieving a vibrant, values based and ethical culture. 

The report explained that the findings from the BITC Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
Audit would be used alongside the findings of the Gender and Ethnicity Pay Gap reports 
for 2021 and the Workforce Profile for 2020/21 to inform the development of an 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy for the Council.  It would be co-created with 
input from a range of stakeholders, with support from an external partner who would 
be appointed soon.   

The Forum discussed the report and Councillor Brock asked that any thoughts on how 
to advance Equality, Diversity and Inclusion at the Council be shared. 

AGREED – 

(1) That the report be endorsed for onward submission to Personnel 
Committee; 

(2) That any thoughts on how to advance Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 
at the Council be shared. 

4. GENDER AND ETHNICITY PAY GAP REPORTS FOR 2021 AND WORKFORCE 
PROFILE REPORT FOR 2020/21 

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisation Development submitted a report for 
onward submission to Personnel Committee on 16 March 2022, presenting the Council’s 
Gender and Ethnicity Pay Gap reports for 2021.  A copy of the Gender Pay Gap Report 
for 2021 was attached to the report at Appendix 1, a copy of the Ethnicity Pay Gap 
Report for 2021 was attached at Appendix 2 and a copy of the Workforce Profile Report 
for 2020/21 was attached to the report at Appendix 3. 

The report explained that the mean gender pay gap was 2.06%, meaning that women 
earnt 2.06% less per hour, on average, than men.  The median gender pay gap was 
4.91% and the mean ethnicity pay gap was 4.26%, meaning the Black. Asian and 
Minority Ethnic employees were paid 4.26% less per hour, on average, than White 
employees.  The median ethnicity pay gap was 5.69% and the report provided a further 
breakdown of ethnicity pay gaps for different ethnic groups.   

The report also presented the Workforce Profile for 2020/21 which provided a 
summary of equalities monitoring data and trends over time.  It covered data on the 
protected characteristics of the current workforce and job applicants in 2020/21 and 
compared it to the previous two financial years (2018/19 and 2019/20) where 
relevant. 

T
[...]
l since the last update to Personnel Committee 
in March 2021.   It details the findings of an Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Audit 
which was undertaken for the Council by Business in the Community (BITC) and the 
work being done to implement their recommendations.   It also provides an update 
on the Healthy and Ethical Workplace programme which is being delivered in the 
Directorate of Adult Care and Health (DACHS), in partnership with Ethical Reading, 
which is focused on achieving a vibrant, values based and ethical culture. 

 
1.2 The findings from the BITC Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Audit will be used 

alongside the findings of the Gender and Ethnicity Pay Gap reports for 2021 and the 
Workforce Profile for 2020/21 to inform the development of an Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion Strategy for the Council.  It will be co-created with input from a range 
of stakeholders, with support from an external partner who will be appointed 
shortly.  A further update on progress will be presented to Personnel Committee on 
14 July 2022. 

 
1.3 Appendices 

 
Appendix 1: BITC Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Audit report – October 2021 
Appendix 2: BITC Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Audit recommendations which 

have been implemented or are in progress – February 2022 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
It is recommended that Personnel Committee notes: 
 
2.1 The progress made to advance Equality, Diversity and Inclusion at the Council 

since the last update on 17 March 2021. 
 
2.2 That a progress update on the development of an Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 

Strategy for the Council will be presented to Personnel Committee on 14 July 
2022. 

 
3. ADVANCING EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION AT THE COUNCIL 
 
3.1 On 17 March 2021, Personnel Committee received a report on progress made towards 

meeting the requirements set out in the ‘Tackling Employment Inequality’ Motion 
agreed by Council on 20 October 2020.     

 
3.2 
[...]
talhealthatwork.org.uk/commitment/


Raise awareness of religious festivals by 
commemorating key events from all religions and 
advising on how these may affect work routines.  
 

This is already being done 
through the Staff Newsletter.  It 
will continue on a more regular 
basis.   

Internal 
Communications 
Manager 

Ongoing 

Profile junior staff in internal communications, for 
example include a ‘get to know your colleagues’ 
section of a regular newsletter, update, blog 
post, etc. 
 

This is already planned for 
inclusion in the Staff 
Newsletter.  It will continue on 
a more regular basis.   

Internal 
Communications 

Ongoing 

 
 
 

P
age 46



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
 

TO: PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 16 MARCH 2022   
 
TITLE: 

 
GENDER AND ETHNICITY PAY GAP REPORTS FOR 2021 AND 
WORKFORCE PROFILE REPORT FOR 2020/21 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

CLLR MCEWAN PORTFOLIO: CORPORATE AND 
CONSUMER SERVICES 

LEAD OFFICER: SHELLA SMITH  
 

TEL: 0118 937 4697 

JOB TITLE: ASSISTANT 
DIRECTOR OF HR 
AND 
ORGANISATIONAL 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

E-MAIL: Shella.Smith@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE AND SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report presents the Council’s Gender and Ethnicity Pay Gap reports for 2021. 

The mean gender pay gap is 2.06%, meaning that women earn 2.06% less per hour, 
on average, than men.  The median gender pay gap is 4.91%.  The mean ethnicity 
pay gap is 4.26%, meaning that Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic employees are paid 
4.26% less per hour, on average, than White employees.  The median ethnicity pay 
gap is 5.69%.  The report provides a further breakdown of ethnicity pay gaps for 
different ethnic groups.   
 

1.2 It also presents the Workforce Profile for 2020/21 which provides a summary of 
equalities monitoring data and trends over time.  It covers data on the protected 
characteristics of the current workforce and job applicants in 2020/21 and compares 
it to the previous two financial years (2018/19 and 2019/20) where relevant.  
 

1.3 The findings from the Workforce Profile for 2020/21 and the Gender and Ethnicity 
Pay Gap reports for 2021 will be used alongside the findings of the Equality, Diversity 
and Inclusion Audit undertaken by Business in the Community (BITC) to inform the 
development of an Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy for the Council.  This is 
covered in more detail in a separate report to Personnel Committee on 16 March 
2022 which provides an equality, diversity and inclusion update. 

 
1.4 Appendices 

 
Appendix 1: Gender Pay Gap Report for 2021 
Appendix 2: Ethnicity Pay Gap Report for 2021 
Appendix 3: Workforce Profile Report for 2020/21  

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
It is recommended that Personnel Committee note: 
 
2.1 The Gender Pay Gap report for 2021 in Appendix 1 and Ethnicity Pay Gap report 

for 2021 in Appendix 2.  
 
2.2 The Workforce Profile Report for 2020/21 in Appendix 3. 
 
2.3 That an updated Workforce Profile Report for 2021/22 and updated Gender and 

Ethnicity Pay Gap reports for 2022 will be presented to Personnel Committee on 
14 July 2022. 

 
3. GENDER PAY GAP REPORT 2021 

 
3.1 The gender pay gap is calculated as the difference between average hourly earnings 

(excluding overtime) of men and women as a proportion of average hourly earnings 
(excluding overtime) of men’s earnings. For example, a 4% gender pay gap shows 
that women earn 4% less per hour, on average, than men. Conversely, a negative 4% 
gender pay gap shows that women earn 4% more, on average, then men. 

 
3.2  An employer must comply with the regulations for any year where they have a 

‘headcount’ of 250 or more employees on the ‘snapshot date’. For local authorities 
the snapshot date is 31 March each year.  

 
3.3  Organisations must publish the following information:  
 

 Their mean gender pay gap  

 Their median gender pay gap  

 Their mean bonus gender pay gap
[...]
tion of Chief Officers.  Reference to the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts where this information is published is included within the proposed 
Statement in Appendix 1. 

 
4. UPDATES WITHIN THE 2022/23 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
4.1 The Act requires that Pay Policy Statements are produced annually and are 

considered by Council.  The Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 is attached as 
Appendix 1.  It has been updated as follows: 
 

 Paragraph 5.2 has been updated to reflect the current status of the 
national pay negotiations for 2021 and 2022 (see 4.2 below) 

 Section 7 has been updated to reflect the new Living Wage Foundation 
hourly rate which has increased to £9.90.  It will be implemented at 
the Council from 1 April 2022.  It will be necessary to pay a Living Wage 
supplement to staff with an hourly rate below £9.90 (this will apply to 
about 420 staff on spinal point 3 which is the lowest point used on the 
Council’s pay structure, mainly in schools and casual workers at The 
Hexagon), at least until the national pay award for 2022 is confirmed 

 New pay multiples in Section 8  

 Annex D (council employees in salary bands) has been updated with 
data from 1 April 2021 and Section 10 (Pay Profile) has been updated 
to reflect this. 
 

4.2 The national pay negotiations for 2022 have not yet started.  The three unions 
are not expected to begin to consult their members on the content of their 
2022 pay claim until at least March, which means it is not expected to be 
tabled until early May (which will already be beyond the usual pay award 
implementation date of 1 April 2022). This is due to the delay in concluding 
the national pay negotiations for 2021/22.  In early February 2022, the Joint 
Negotiating Committees for Chief Executives and Chief Officers announced 
they had reached agreement to award a 1.5% increase from 1 April 2021.   A 
1.75% increase, backdated to 1 April 2021, was agreed on 28 February for 
Local Government Services staff (which covers most staff on grades RG1-10 at 
the Council).  The national pay negotiations for 2021 are still ongoing for 
about 60 staff on Craftworkers terms and conditions (which cover trades staff 
within the Directorate of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services).   

Page 94



 
 

 
 
4.3 The Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 will need to be updated once the pay 

negotiations are concluded for staff on Craftworkers terms and conditions for 
2021, and updated again when they are concluded for all negotiating 
committees for 2022.  Delegated authority is sought through this report for 
the Assistant Director of HR and Organisational Development, in consultation 
with the Lead Member for Corporate and Consumer Service, to update the Pay 
Policy Statement which will require changes throughout to reflect the pay 
awards in addition to: 

 

 Paragraph 8 to show the new pay multiples 

 Annex F (new pay scales)  
 
5. CONTRIBUTION TO STRATEGIC AIMS 

 
5.1 This report supports effective management of the workforce.  High 

performing, motivated and healthy staff are crucial to achieving the Council’s 
vision to help Reading realise its potential and to ensure that everyone who 
lives and works here can share the benefits of its success. 

 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 None. 

 
7. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
7.1 As the Pay Policy Statement is largely a matter of fact in terms of how the 

Council currently determines the pay and conditions of its staff, consultation 
with staff is not required. However, the Statement was presented to the 
Council’s Local Joint Forum on 24 February 2022 for information. 

 
8. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 

8.1  Not required for this report. 
 
9. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.1 These are set out in paragraph 3 of this report. 
 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
11.1 None. 
  

Page 95



This page is intentionally
[...]
d use gender neutral language 
 
4.3 In future, all employment policies will be reviewed every two years or sooner 

if legislation requires it. 
 
5. KEY ISSUES AND CHANGES PROPOSED  

 
5.1 The table below sets out in summary terms for each of the revised policies the 

issues which have been addressed together with additional key changes agreed 
with the Joint Trade Unions.  Once the policy review is complete, hyperlinks 
will be added to the policies where they are cross-referenced with other 
policies. 

 
 Revised Policies 
 

Issues to be addressed 
 

Bullying and Harassment Policy (Appendix A) 

Last reviewed in 2018 and updated to include examples of cyberbullying and 
microaggression. 

 

Employment Stability Agreement (Appendix B) 

Drafted in 2018 but agreement could not be reached with the Trade Unions 
on proposed reduction in pay protection from four years.  The policy has now 
been updated to reflect current employment law and examples of pay 
protection scenarios have been included. 

 

Shift and Unsocial Hours Policy (Appendix D) 

Last reviewed in 2010 and updated to ensure gender neutral language and 
correct job titles. 
 

Standby and Call Out Policy (Appendix E) 

Last reviewed in 2011 and updated to ensure gender neutral language and 
correct job titles. 
 

 
 New Policy 
 
5.2  Relocation and Accommodation Schemes Policy (Appendix C)  
 
5.2.1 This policy has been written to assist new employees who need to move to a 
 new house in the Reading area as a direct result of taking up a permanent 
 appointment with Reading Borough Council. 
 
6. PROCESS FOR AGREEING THE NEW AND REVISED POLICIES 
 
6.1 The process for agreeing the policies with the joint trade unions has been as 

follows: 
 

10 February 2022 All draft policies (Appendices A - E) were uploaded 
to a SharePoint folder for union representatives to 
review, requesting comments to be added in 
advance of the meeting on 28 February 2022. 

Page 125



28 February 2022 Meeting with

Minutes of the meeting

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 MARCH 2022

Present: Councillor McEwan (Chair);
Councillors Brock (Vice-Chair), Page and Skeats
Apologies: Councillors Lovelock

11.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 18 NOVEMBER 2021

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2021 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

12. PROCEEDINGS OF LOCAL JOINT FORUM - 24 FEBRUARY 2022

The Chief Executive submitted the proceedings of the Local Joint Forum meeting held on
24 February 2022.

13. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION UPDATE

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisation Development submitted a report providing
an update on the work being done to advance Equality, Diversity and Inclusion at the
Council since the previous update that had been submitted to Personnel Committee in
March 2021. A copy of the Business in the Community (BITC) Equality, Diversity and
Inclusion Audit report - October 2021 was attached to the report at Appendix 1 and the
BITC Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Audit recommendations which had been
implemented or were in progress as at February 2022 was attached to the report at
Appendix 2.

The report detailed the findings of an Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Audit which had
been carried out for the Council by BITC and the work that was being done to implement
their recommendations. It also provided an update on the Healthy and Ethical Workplace
programme which was being delivered in the Directorate of Adult Social Care and Health,
in partnership with Ethical Reading which had focused on achieving a vibrant, values
based and ethical culture.

The report explained that the findings from the BITC Equality, Diversity and Inclusion
Audit would be used alongside the findings of the Gender and Ethnicity Pay Gap reports
for 2021 and the Workforce Profile for 2020/21 to inform the development of an Equality,
Diversity and Inclusion Strategy for the Council. It would be co-created with input from a
range of stakeholders, with support from an external partner who would be appointed
soon.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 MARCH 2022

AGREED -

(1) That the progress made to advance Equality, Diversion and Inclusion at
the Council since the last update on 17 March 2021 be noted;

(2) That a progress update on the development of an Equality, Diversity and
Inclusion Strategy for the Council be submitted to the next meeting of
the Personnel Committee, to be held on 14 July 2022.

14. GENDER AND ETHNICITY PAY GAP REPORTS FOR 2021 AND WORKFORCE PROFILE
REPORT FOR 2020/21

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisation Development submitted a report for onward
submission to Personnel Committee on 16 March 2022, presenting the Council’s Gender and
Ethnicity Pay Gap reports for 2021. The following documents were attached to the report:

Appendix 1 - Gender Pay Gap Report for 2021
Appendix 2 - Ethnicity Pay Gap Report for 2021
Appendix 3 - Workforce Profile Report for 2020/21.

The report explained that the mean gender pay gap was 2.06%, meaning that women earnt 2.06%
less per hour, on average, than men. The median gender pay gap was 4.91% and the mean
ethnicity pay gap was 4.26%, meaning the Black. Asian and Minority Ethnic employees were paid
4.26% less per hour, on average, than White employees. The median ethnicity pay gap was 5.69%
and the report provided a further breakdown of ethnicity pay gaps for different ethnic groups.

The report also presented the Workforce Profile for 2020/21 which provided a summary of
equalities monitoring data and trends over time. It covered data on the protected characteristics of
the current workforce and job applicants in 2020/21 and compared it to the previous two financial
years (2018/19 and 2019/20) where relevant.

The findings from the Workforce Profile for 2020/21 and the Gender and Ethnicity Pay Gap reports
for 2021 would be used alongside the findings of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Audit that had
been carried out by BITC to inform the development of an Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy
for the Council.

AGREED -

(1) That the following reports be noted:
e Gender Pay Gap Report 2021;
e Ethnicity Pay Gap Report 2021;
e Workforce Profile 2021;

(2) That updated Gender Pay Gap and Ethnicity Pay Gap reports be submitted to the

next meeting of the Personnel Committee, to be held on 14 July 2022.
15. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2022/23



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 MARCH 2022

The Assistant Director of HR and Organisation Development submitted a report providing a Pay
Policy Statement, attached at Appendix 1, for 2022/23 for approval by Council on 22 March 2022.

The report stated that the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 had been updated with the following
changes:

e Paragraph 5.2 had been updated to reflect the current status of the national pay
negotiations for 2021;

e Section 7 had been updated to reflect the new Living Wage Foundation hourly rate which
had increased to £9.90. It would be implemented at the Council from 1 April 2022. It might
be necessary to pay a Living Wage supplement to staff below this rate, depending on the
outcome of the national pay negotiations for 2021/22 and 2022/23;

e New pay multiples in Section 8;

e Annex D (Council employees in salary bands) had been updated with data from 1 April 2021
and Section 10 (Pay Profile) had been updated to reflect this.

The report stated that the majority of employees had not received a cost of living increase since
April 2020 as the national pay negotiations for 2021/22 and 2022/23 were ongoing. The National
Employers had made a full and final pay offer in July 2021 for a 1.75% increase for Local
Government Services staff and Craftworkers and 1.5% to the Chief Executive and Chief Officers.
The increases would be backdated to 1 April 2021. The three local government unions (UNISON,
GMB and Unite) had conducted consultative ballots on the employers’ offer which had run through
to the beginning of October 2021; all three unions had received resounding majorities in favour of
rejecting the employers’ final offer. In mid-November 2021 UNISON had announced it would be
conducting a formal national strike ballot that would close in mid-January 2022. GMB had
announced it would be conducting another consultative ballot (in order to determine whether
there was support for a subsequent strike ballot) that would close in mid-December 2021. Unite
had announced a later timetable: its formal strike ballot would close on 25 February 2022. The
result of UNISON’s ballot had been 70% in favour of strike action. However, turnout had been
14.5%, short of the minimum 50% required for any industrial action to be lawful. GMB had not
proceeded to a formal strike ballot. Unite was still conducting its ballot. In February 2022, the joint
Negotiating Committees for Chief Executives and Chief Officers had announced that they had
reached agreement to award a 1.5% increase from 1 April 2021.

The delay in agreeing the cost of living pay award for 2021/22 would also impact on the timetable
for the 2022/23 pay talks. The three unions were not expected to begin to consult their members
on the content of their 2022/23 pay claim until at least March 2022, which meant it was not
expected to be tabled until at least April 2022, which would be beyond the usual pay award
implementation date of 1 April 2022.

The report explained that the Pay Policy Statement for 2022/23 would need to be updated once the
pay negotiations had been conducted for 2021/22 and updated again when they were concluded
for 2022/23. The report sought delegated authority for the Assistant Director of HR and
Organisational Development, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Corporate and Consumer
Services, to update the Pay Policy Statement which would require changes throughout to reflect
the pay awards in addition to: paragraph 8 to show the new pay multiples and Annex F, the new
pay scales.



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 MARCH 2022

AGREED - That the Committee recommend

(1) That the draft Pay Policy 2021/22 be recommended to Council on 22 March 2021
for approval;

(2) That Council be recommended to authorise the Assistant Director of HR and
Organisational Development, in consultation with the Lead Councillor for
Corporate and Consumer Services, to update the Pay Policy Statement with new
pay scales and pay ratios if required, when the discussions between national
employers and joint trade unions had been concluded, in addition to updating the

current employers pension contribution figure.
16. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S EMPLOYMENT POLICIES

Further to Minute 8 of the meeting held on 18 November 2021, the Assistant Director of HR and
Organisational Development submitted a report, presenting the Committee with five Employment
Policies which had been reviewed jointly and agreed with the Joint Trade Unions. The following
documents were attached to the report:

Appendix A Bullying and Harassment Policy;

Appendix B Employee Stability Agreement;

Appendix C  Relocation and Accommodation Schemes Policy;
Appendix D Shift and Unsocial Hours Allowance Policy;
Appendix E  Standby and Call Out Policy.

The report explained that the policies had been reviewed because they did not reflect current best
practice or were out of date and hence put the Council at risk, were due to be reviewed in line with
the two-year review schedule and had been updated with current job titles and gender-neutral
language.

The report set out the principles that had been in mind when the policies had been written and
stated that in future, all employment policies would be reviewed every two years or sooner if
legislation required it.

The report also included a table which set out in summary terms for each of the revised policies the
issues which had been addressed together with additional key changes that had been agreed with
the Joint Trades Unions. Once the policy review had been completed, hyperlinks would be added
to the policies where they were cross referenced with other policies. The process for agreeing the
policies with the Joint Trade Unions was set out in a table and a communications plan had been put
in place to communicate the revised policies to managers and employees.

Resolved:

(1) That the following revised/new HR policies, as set out in in Appendices A to E
attached to the report, be approved:
e Appendix A Bullying and Harassment Policy;
e AppendixB Employee Stability Agreement;

4



PERSONNEL COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 16 MARCH 2022

e Appendix C Relocation and Accommodation Schemes Policy;
e Appendix D Shift and Unsocial Hours Allowance Policy;
e Appendix E Standby and Call Out Policy.

(The meeting closed at 6.51 pm)



